

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

CITY OF AUSTIN,

Defendant-Appellee

v.

*(See inside cover for continuation of caption)*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

---

VANITA GUPTA

Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

SHARON M. MCGOWAN

JENNIFER LEVIN EICHHORN

Attorneys

U.S. Department of Justice

Civil Rights Division

Appellate Section

Ben Franklin Station

P.O. Box 14403

Washington, D.C. 20044-4403

(202) 305-0025

---

---

*(Continuation of caption)*

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FIREFIGHTERS, LOCAL 975;  
ANDRES ARREOLA; ANDREW BLAIR; CAROLINE BULL; JOHN  
EDMISTON; DANIEL HATCHERSON; STEVEN HERRERA; WILLIAM  
KANA; MATTHEW MARTIN; MATTHEW RETTIG; MEAGAN STEWART,

Movants-Appellants

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

## PAGE

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. <i>United States’ Investigation, Pre-Suit Negotiations, And           Expiration Of The City And AFA’s Collective Bargaining           Agreement</i> .....	4
2. <i>Overview Of The Proposed Consent Decree And Fairness           Hearing Process</i> .....	6
3. <i>Appellants’ Motion To Intervene</i> .....	7
4. <i>The District Court’s Opinion Denying Intervention</i> .....	7
5. <i>The District Court’s Denial Of Appellants’ Motion For           Reconsideration And Request For A Stay</i> .....	9
6. <i>Principles Of Disparate Impact And Evidence Of           Discrimination Supporting The Parties’ Decision To           Resolve This Litigation By Consent Decree</i> .....	10
a. <i>Overview Of Disparate Impact Principles</i> .....	10
b. <i>The 2012 Fire Cadet Selection Process And Evidence               Of Discrimination</i> .....	11
c. <i>The 2013 Fire Cadet Selection Process And Evidence               Of Discrimination</i> .....	14
7. <i>The Consent Decree</i> .....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):** **PAGE**

8. *The District Court’s Fairness Hearing And Approval Of The Consent Decree* .....18

9. *The District Court’s Approval Of The Consent Decree*.....19

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....21

ARGUMENT

I THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED APPELLANTS’ MOTION TO INTERVENE AS OF RIGHT .....22

A. *Standard Of Review* .....22

B. *Principles Of Intervention As Of Right Under Rule 24(a)(2)* .....22

C. *The District Court Correctly Concluded That Appellants Did Not Have An Adequate Interest For Intervention As Of Right* .....24

1. *AFA’s Statutory Opportunity To Bargain Over Hiring Procedures Does Not Establish A Sufficient Interest* .....24

2. *AFA Does Not Have A Sufficient Interest To Defend The Expired CBA* .....27

3. *Appellants’ Limited Statutory Seniority Benefit Does Not Establish A Sufficient Interest* .....28

4. *The Fairness Hearing And Subsequent Negotiations With The City Are Irrelevant To Whether AFA Had A Sufficient Interest For Intervention*.....33

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
II THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION .....	34
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	34
B. <i>The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying Appellants’ Motion For Permissive Intervention</i> .....	35
III THIS COURT DOES NOT HAVE JURISDICTION TO CONSIDER THE APPELLANTS’ CHALLENGE TO THE MERITS OF THE CONSENT DECREE .....	37
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	37
B. <i>This Court Does Not Have Jurisdiction To Consider Appellants’ Challenge To The Consent Decree</i> .....	37
IV THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT THE CONSENT DECREE IS LAWFUL, REASONABLE AND FAIR.....	41
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	41
B. <i>The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Approving The Consent Decree</i> .....	42
1. <i>Standards For Reviewing A Proposed Consent Decree</i> .....	42
2. <i>The Evidentiary Basis For The Parties’ Settlement</i> .....	45
3. <i>The Consent Decree’s Relief Is Lawful, Reasonable And Fair</i> .....	48

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
a. <i>The Decree’s Injunctive Relief Is Warranted And Appropriate</i> .....	48
b. <i>The Decree’s Individual Relief Is Lawful And Appropriate</i> .....	51
4. <i>The Appellants’ Objections Do Not Establish An Abuse Of Discretion</i> .....	56
a. <i>Appellants’ Challenges To The Evidence Regarding The 2012 Selection Procedure Are Meritless</i> .....	58
b. <i>Appellants’ Challenges To The Evidence Regarding The 2013 Selection Procedure Are Meritless</i> .....	61
CONCLUSION.....	63
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Tex. v. United States</i> , 757 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	52
<i>Ayers v. Thompson</i> , 358 F.3d 356 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 951 (2004).....	41-42
<i>Bazile v. City of Houston</i> , 858 F. Supp. 2d 718 (S.D. Tex. 2012) .....	62-63
<i>Black Fire Fighters Ass’n of Dallas v. City of Dallas</i> , 19 F.3d 992 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boneparte v. City of New York, Department of Personnel</i> , No. 85-cv-4369, 1986 WL 6172 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 1986) .....	60
<i>Bouman v. Block</i> , 940 F.2d 1211 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1005 (1991).....	49
<i>Bridgeport Guardians, Inc. v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 933 F.2d 1140 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 924 (1991) .....	58
<i>Brumfield v. Dodd</i> , 749 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	22-23, 26
<i>Cajun Elec. Power Coop. v. Gulf States Utils., Inc.</i> , 940 F.2d 117 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	36
<i>Castaneda v. Falcon</i> , 166 F.3d 799 (5th Cir. 1999).....	37
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982) .....	58
<i>Countie v. City of Houston</i> , 48 F. App’x 103 (5th Cir. 2002).....	52, 54
<i>Edwards v. City of Houston</i> , 78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Comm’n v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 714 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 467 U.S. 1204 (1984) .....	57
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976) .....	56

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Giles v. NYLCare Health Plans, Inc.</i> , 172 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	37
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. United States</i> , 433 U.S. 299 (1977).....	10, 45
<i>Howard v. McLucas</i> , 871 F.2d 1000 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 1002 (1989).....	53
<i>International Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	49
<i>Isabel v. City of Memphis</i> , 404 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	58
<i>Marino v. Ortiz</i> , 484 U.S. 301 (1988) .....	3, 21, 38-39
<i>McClain v. Lufkin Indus., Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 264 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 881 (2008).....	10, 45, 47, 59
<i>New Orleans Public Serv., Inc. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.</i> , 732 F.2d 452 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 1019 (1984) .....	23, 29, 35-36
<i>Overton v. City of Austin</i> , 748 F.2d 941 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	57
<i>Parker v. Anderson</i> , 667 F.2d 1204 (Fifth Cir. Unit A), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 828 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reed v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 703 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	42-43, 47, 59
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>S.E.C. v. Forex Asset Mgmt. LLC</i> , 242 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2001).....	40-41
<i>Salinas v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 802 F.2d 787 (5th Cir. 1986).....	42, 51, 62
<i>Searcy v. Philips Elec. N. Am. Corp.</i> , 117 F.3d 154 (5th Cir. 1997).....	39
<i>Stagi v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 391 F. App'x 133 (3d Cir. 2010).....	45, 58

**CASES (continued):** **PAGE**

*Stallworth v. Monsanto Co.*, 558 F.2d 257 (5th Cir. 1977).....*passim*

*Stevens v. Hayes*, 535 F. App’x 358 (5th Cir. 2013),  
cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 948 (2014).....48, 52

*Taylor Comm’ns Grp. v. Southwestern Bell Tel. Co.*,  
172 F.3d 385 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 930 (1999) .....*passim*

*Texas v. United States Dep’t of Energy*,  
754 F.2d 550 (5th Cir. 1985) ..... 25-26, 29

*Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.*,  
669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 34, 57-58

*United States v. City of Miami*, 664 F.2d 435 (5th Cir. 1981) .....43, 57

*United States v. City of New Orleans*,  
540 F. App’x 380 (5th Cir. 2013).....23-24, 34-37

*United States v. New Jersey*, No. 10-cv-91, 2012 WL 3265905  
(D.N.J. Jun. 12, 2012), aff’d, 522 F. App’x 167 (3d Cir.),  
cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 529 (2013).....51

*United States v. Paradise*, 480 U.S. 149 (1987).....51

*Walker v. City of Mesquite*, 858 F.2d 1071 (5th Cir. 1988) ..... 38-41

*Williams v. City of New Orleans*, 729 F.2d 1554 (5th Cir. 1984) .....*passim*

*Wright v. National Archives & Records Service*,  
609 F.2d 702 (4th Cir. 1979) .....60

**STATUTES:**

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Title VII),  
42 U.S.C. 2000e *et seq.* .....3  
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(k)..... 4-5

**STATUTES (continued):** **PAGE**

42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)(i).....	10-11
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)(ii).....	11
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(n).....	7, 40
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(n)(1)(A) .....	40
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(n)(1)(B).....	40
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(n)(1)(B)(i)(I).....	41
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(n)(1)(B)(i)(II).....	41
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(a).....	4
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(1).....	4
42 U.S.C. 2000e-6 .....	1
42 U.S.C. 2000e-6(a).....	48-49
28 U.S.C. 1291 .....	2
28 U.S.C. 1343(a)(3).....	1
28 U.S.C. 1345 .....	1
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code Ann. § 143.025 (West 2014) .....	25
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code Ann. § 143.026(a) (West 2014).....	32
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code Ann. § 143.026(b) (West 2014).....	32
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code Ann. § 143.033(b) (West 2014).....	17, 30-31
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code Ann. § 143.033(c) (West 2014).....	17, 30-31
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code Ann. § 143.085 (West 2014) .....	17
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code Ann. § 174.006(c) (West 2014).....	25, 30

**RULES:**

Fed. R. App. P. 3(c)(1)(A).....	37-38
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(9).....	48, 52

<b>RULES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a).....	3, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b) .....	3, 35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B) .....	35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(3).....	35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e).....	9
